

BEEKEEPERS ACT 1963**BEEKEEPERS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990**

Made by his Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Beekeepers Amendment Regulations 1990*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Beekeepers Regulations 1963** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[*Published in the Gazette of 16 December 1963 at pp. 3897-906. For amendments to 23 July 1990 see page 189 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

Second Schedule amended

3. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended—

(a) in Form No. 1—

(i) by deleting "\$3.00" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—

" \$9 ";

(ii) by deleting "Contribution to Beekeepers Compensation Fund at a rate of ... cents per colony ... (Minimum contribution \$1.00)";

(iii) by deleting paragraph (2) on the reverse of the form; and

(iv) in paragraph (3) on the reverse of the form by deleting "total fees (minimum \$4.00)" and substituting the following—

" fee ";

and

(b) in Form No. 3 by deleting "\$3.00" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—

" \$3.50 ".

Third Schedule amended

4. The Third Schedule to the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$8.00", "\$5.00" and "\$3.00" and substituting the following respectively—

" \$9.00 ", " \$6.00 " and " \$3.50 ".

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.